# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5852320

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/14/2018	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER P. BELL	11/20/2019
AGUSTIN QUINTANA	11/21/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS III, LLC	
Street Address:	THE CORPORATION TRUST COMPANY	
Internal Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16131302

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)654-0415

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9086545000

Email: assignment@lernerdavid.com

LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 20 COMMERCE DRIVE

Address Line 4: CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SPINE.9419	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACLYN RICCI	
SIGNATURE:	/JACLYN RICCI/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2019	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=SPINE.9419 Confirmatory Assignment to SEH III, LLC#page1.tif source=SPINE.9419 Confirmatory Assignment to SEH III, LLC#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 051191 FRAME: 0129** 505805491

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY Docket Number (Optional) APPLICATION SPINE 3.0F-644 Whereas, I, Christopher P. Bell 358 West 51st Street, Apt AG, New York, New York 10019 hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Intervertebral Body Fusion Device Expanded With Hardening Material X for which a utility application for a United States Patent was filed on September 14, 2018 Application Number 16/131,302 for which a utility application for a United States Patent was executed on Whereas, I had an obligation to assign my rights in said invention and application to STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS III, LLC a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware having its registered agent's address at The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, 19801 Delaware, United States of America who was desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I as assignor, as of September 14, 2018, nunc pro tunc, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and all rights under any International Conventions for the Protection of Intellectual Property, including the Paris Convention and the European Patent Convention and the corresponding rights to claim benefit from the priority of such applications and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, release and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee. I, as assignor, hereby assign to said assignee all of my right, title and interest in United States Provisional Application No. 62/559,144, filed September 15, 2017 ("Provisional"), and in the invention disclosed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit of the Provisional pursuant to any law or treaty in the countries of the world. Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and application number of said Application when known. We hereby also declare that we agree that the Assignee may take steps for recordal of this Assignment in the sole name of the Assignee. 11/20/2014 (Date) (Signature) State of County of 20 day of MoV this before me personally came the above-named CHASTOPHER BELL to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the ourgoses therein set forth.

My Commission Expires 8/1/2023

PATENT REEL: 051191 FRAME: 0130

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY Docket Number (Optional) <u>APPLICATION</u> **SPINE 3.0F-644** Whereas, I, \_\_Agustin Quintana 101 Gates Avenue, Apt. C-10, Montclair, New Jersey 07042 hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Intervertebral Body Fusion Device Expanded With Hardening Material 16/131,302 X for which a utility application for a United States Patent was filed on Application Number September 14, 2018 for which a utility application for a United States Patent was executed on Whereas, I had an obligation to assign my rights in said invention and application to STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS III, LLC a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware having its registered agent's address at The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, 19801 Delaware, United States of America who was desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged. I as assignor, as of September 14, 2018, nunc pro tunc, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and all rights under any International Conventions for the Protection of Intellectual Property, including the Paris Convention and the European Patent Convention and the corresponding rights to claim benefit from the priority of such applications and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and logal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee. I, as assignor, hereby assign to said assignee all of my right, title and interest in United States Provisional Application No. 62/559,144, filed September 15, 2017 ("Provisional"), and in the invention disclosed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit of the Provisional pursuant to any law or treaty in the countries of the world. Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filling date and application number of said Application when known. We hereby also declare that we agree that the Assignee may take steps for recordal of this Assignment in the sofe name state Assignee. (Date) (Signature) State of SS: BERGEN County of this 2 NOV day of before me personally came the above-named QUINTANA to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the

Cumm. # 50083647 My Commission Expires (1/702)

purposes therein set forth.

**RECORDED: 12/05/2019** 

PATENT REEL: 051191 FRAME: 0131